
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

 
In re: 

THRASIO HOLDINGS, INC., et al., 

 Debtors.
1
 

  
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 24-11840 (CMG) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Michael Villa, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, 

LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-
captioned case. 

 
On July 29, 2024, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita caused 

to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A; and via Overnight Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B:  

 
• Final Fee Application of KPMG LLP, Providing Tax Consulting and Tax Compliance 

Services to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession for Compensation for Professional 
Services Rendered for the Period of February 28, 2024 Through June 13, 2024 [Docket 
No. 1450] 

 
Dated: July 31, 2024  

/s/ Michael Villa 
Michael Villa   

 Verita 
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 
1  The last four digits of Debtor Thrasio Holdings, Inc.’s tax identification number are 8327.  A complete list of  

the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and each such Debtor’s tax identification number may be obtained on the 
website of the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/Thrasio.  The Debtors’ service 
address for purposes of these chapter 11 cases is 85 West Street, 3rd Floor, Walpole, MA, 02081. 
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Exhibit A
Fee Application Service List
Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for Creditor Joshua Silberstein Akerman LLP Mark S. Lichtenstein mark.lichtenstein@akerman.com
Counsel to Wilmington Savings Fund 
Society, FSB as DIP Agent Arentfox Schiff LLP

Jeffrey R. Gleit, Esq., Brett D. 
Goodman, Esq.

Jeffrey.Gleit@afslaw.com;
Brett.Goodman@afslaw.com

Counsel to Wilmington Savings Fund 
Society, FSB as DIP Agent Arentfox Schiff LLP Matthew R. Bentley, Esq. Matthew.Bentley@afslaw.com
Counsel to Word Ape, LLC f/k/a 
ChomChom Ask LLP

Marianna Udem, Esq., Brigette 
McGrath, Esq.

mudem@askllp.com;
bmcgrath@askllp.com

Counsel to Unicargo, Ltd. Bronster LLP
Andrew Kazin, Esq., J. Logan 
Rappaport, Esq.

AKazin@bronsterllp.com;
lrappaport@bronsterllp.com

Counsel to Oracle America, Inc.
Buchalter, a Professional 
Corporation Shawn M. Christianson, Esq. schristianson@buchalter.com

Counsel to the City of Philadelphia City of Philadelphia Law
Pamela Elchert Thurmond, Senior 
Attorney Pamela.Thurmond@phila.gov

Counsel for the Debtors Cole Schotz

Michael D. Sirota, Esq., Warren 
A. Usatine, Esq., Felice R. 
Yudkin, Esq., Jacob S. Frumkin, 
Esq.

msirota@coleschotz.com;
wusatine@coleschotz.com;
fyudkin@coleschotz.com;
jfrumkin@coleschotz.com

Counsel to Bristols 6, Inc., Christine 
Benidt, and Danielle Beck Culhane Meadows, PLLC Mette H. Kurth mkurth@cm.law
Counsel to Bristols 6, Inc., Christine 
Benidt, and Danielle Beck Culhane Meadows, PLLC

Mishell B. Kneeland, Esq., Anna 
Brooks, Esq.

mkneeland@cm.law;
abrook@cm.law

Counsel to Corner Capital Management, 
LLC, and J. Safra Sarasin Asset 
Management Duane Morris LLP Ryan S. Spengler, Esq. rspengler@duanemorris.com
Counsel to Corner Capital Management, 
LLC, and J. Safra Sarasin Asset 
Management Duane Morris LLP Sommer L. Ross, Esq. slross@duanemorris.com
Counsel to GXO Logistics Supply Chain, 
Inc. Fisher Broyles, LLP Patricia B. Fugée patricia.fugee@fisherbroyles.com
Co-Counsel to the Ad Hoc First Lien 
Group Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP AnnElyse Scarlett Gains, Esq. AGains@gibsondunn.com

Co-Counsel to the Ad Hoc First Lien 
Group Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Scott J. Greenberg, Esq., Joe 
Zujkowski, Esq., Matt Rowe, Esq.

SGreenberg@gibsondunn.com;
JZujkowski@gibsondunn.com;
MRowe@gibsondunn.com

Co-Counsel to the PIC20 Group, LLC, 
Ranger Ready Inc., Chris Fuentes and 
Theordore Kesten Gutfleish Law, LLC Harry M. Gutfleish, Esq. harry@gutfleishlaw.com
Counsel to ESR, LLC Holland & Knight LLP Barbra R. Parlin, Esq. barbra.parlin@hklaw.com
Counsel to Amazon.com Services LLC K&L Gates LLP David S. Catuogno, Esq. David.Catuogno@klgates.com
Counsel to the Disinterested Directors of 
Thrasio Holdings, Inc. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP Robert T. Smith, Esq. robert.smith1@katten.com

Counsel to the Disinterested Directors of 
Thrasio Holdings, Inc. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP

Steven J. Reisman, Esq., Cindi 
M. Giglio, Esq., Lucy F. Kweskin, 
Esq., Grace A. Thompson, Esq.

sreisman@katten.com;
cgiglio@katten.com;
lucy.kweskin@katten.com;
grace.thompson@katten.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors and Thrasio 
Legacy Trust Kelley Drye & Warren LLP

James S. Carr, Esq., Connie Y. 
Choe, Esq., Maeghan 
McLoughlin, Esq.

jcarr@kelleydrye.com;
cchoe@kelleydrye.com;
kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com;
mmcloughlin@kelleydrye.com;
ThrasioKDWCounsel@KelleyDrye.com

Counsel for the Debtors Kirkland & Ellis LLP Anup Sathy, P.C. anup.sathy@kirkland.com

Counsel for the Debtors Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Matthew C. Fagen, P.C., Francis 
Petrie, Evan Swager

matthew.fagen@kirkland.com;
francis.petrie@kirkland.com;
evan.swager@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Swiftline Corp.
Klestadt Winters Jureller 
Southard & Stevens, LLP

Tracy L. Klestadt, John E. 
Jureller, Jr. Brendan M. Scott

tklestadt@klestadt.com;
jjureller@klestadt.com;
bscott@klestadt.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors and Thrasio 
Legacy Trust Morrison & Foerster LLP

Lorenzo Marinuzzi, Esq., Theresa 
A. Foudy, Esq., Doug Mannal, 
Esq., Raff Ferraioli, Esq., Darren 
Smolarski, Esq., Jamie A. Levitt, 
J. Alexander Lawrence

lmarinuzzi@mofo.com;
tfoudy@mofo.com;
dmannal@mofo.com;
rferraioli@mofo.com;
dsmolarski@mofo.com;
ThrasioBK@mofo.com;
alawrence@mofo.com;
jlevitt@mofo.com

In re Thrasio Holdings, Inc., et al.
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Exhibit A
Fee Application Service List
Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

U.S. Trustee for the District of New 
Jersey 

Office of the United States 
Trustee for the District of New 
Jersey

Jeffrey M. Sponder, Esq, Lauren 
Bielskie, Esq.

jeffrey.m.sponder@usdoj.gov;
lauren.bielskie@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Your Home Goods, Inc.
Pashman Stein Walder & 
Hayden, P.C. Henry J. Jaffe hjaffe@pashmanstein.com

Counsel to Your Home Goods, Inc.
Pashman Stein Walder & 
Hayden, P.C.

Sean Mack, John W. Weiss, 
Richard C. Solow

smack@pashmanstein.com;
jweiss@pashmanstein.com;
rsolow@pashmanstein.com

Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada
Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, 
P.C. 

Warren J. Martin Jr., Esq., 
Rachel A. Parisi, Esq. 

wjmartin@pbnlaw.com;
raparisi@pbnlaw.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Province Thrasio_Province@provincefirm.com
Co-Counsel to the Ad Hoc First Lien 
Group Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.

Andrew Sherman, Esq., Gregory 
Kopacz, Esq.

ASherman@sillscummis.com;
GKopacz@sillscummis.com

Counsel to the Administrative Agent 
under the Revolving Credit Facility 
(Royal Bank of Canada) Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Nicholas Baker, Hyang-Sook Lee, 
Amy W. Zhou, Philip L. DiDonato, 
Sandeep Qusba

nbaker@stblaw.com;
slee@stblaw.com;
amy.zhou@stblaw.com;
philip.didonato@stblaw.com;
squsba@stblaw.com

Counsel for Atlantic Specialty Insurance 
Company

Stradley Ronon Stevens & 
Young, LLP Daniel M. Pereira, Esq. dpereira@stradley.com

State Attorney General Tennessee Dept of Revenue
c/o TN Attorney General's Office, 
Bankruptcy Division

agattorneys@ag.tn.gov;
gina.hantel@ag.tn.gov

Debtors Thrasio Holdings, Inc.
Greg Greeley, Josh Burke, 
Michael Fahey, Stephanie Fox

greg.greeley@thras.io;
josh.burke@thras.io;
mike@thras.io;
stephanie@thrasio.com

Counsel to Bristols 6, Inc., Christine 
Benidt, and Danielle Beck Till Law Group James E. Till Esq. james.till@till-lawgroup.com

In re Thrasio Holdings, Inc., et al.
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Exhibit B
Fee Application Service List
Served via Overnight Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip

Co-Counsel to the Ad Hoc First Lien Group Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Scott J. Greenberg, Esq., Joe 
Zujkowski, Esq., Matt Rowe, 
Esq. 200 Park Avenue New York NY 10166-0193 

U.S. Trustee for the District of New Jersey 
Office of the United States Trustee 
for the District of New Jersey

Jeffrey M. Sponder, Esq, 
Lauren Bielskie, Esq.

One Newark 
Center, Suite 2100 Newark NJ 07102

Counsel to the Administrative Agent under 
the Revolving Credit Facility (Royal Bank of 
Canada) Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Nicholas Baker, Hyang-Sook 
Lee, Amy W. Zhou, Philip L. 
DiDonato, Sandeep Qusba

425 Lexington 
Avenue New York NY 10017

State Attorney General Tennessee Dept of Revenue
c/o TN Attorney General's 
Office, Bankruptcy Division Gina Baker Hantel

P.O. Box 
20207 Nashville TN 37202-0207

In re Thrasio Holdings, Inc., et al.
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